



# **PUBLIC MATTER**

### STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES** 

In the Matter of

MICHAEL JOSEPH MELTON,

Member No. 48323,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No.: 06-O-11066-RAH

**MODIFICATION ORDER** 

The court sua sponte MODIFIES the parties' stipulation as to facts, conclusions of law, and disposition and this court's order approving that stipulation filed on January 8, 2007, to delete paragraph F(3) on page 6 of the stipulation, which paragraph imposes a "Conditional Rule 955, California Rules of Court" condition on Melton.<sup>1</sup>

Any objection to this modification must be filed within 15 days after the date of service of this order. If either party timely files an objection, the stipulation will be deemed rejected on the date the objection is filed without the necessity of further court order. If no timely objection is filed, the stipulation remains approved as modified, and a Deputy Court Clerk of the State Bar Court is directed to transmit the record in this matter to the Supreme Court at that time without further delay.

Rebor

Dated: February <u>18</u>, 2007

RICHARD A. HONN Judge of the State Bar Court

<sup>1</sup> Because the stipulation provides for only a 30-day period of actual suspension, it is inappropriate to impose a conditional rule 955 (now rule 9.20) requirement on Melton.

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on February 28, 2007, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## **MODIFICATION ORDER**

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

## MICHAEL JOSEPH MELTON 927 DEEP VALLEY DR #195 ROLLING HILLS EST, CA 90274 - 3808

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

### William Stralka, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on **February 28, 2007**.

ð

Milagro del R. Salmeron Case Administrator State Bar Court